0004/677 aust tero D Cor

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H050000513253)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To: Division of Com	rporations
Fax Number	: (850)205-0381
Prom:	
Account Name	: Katz Barron Squitero Faust
Account Number	: 072627002473
Phone	: (305)856-2444
Fax Number	: (305)285-9227

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

THE SERVICE COMPANIES, INC.

0
1
05
\$78.75

SECAETARY ALL 25 A 382	05 MAR 17	
ς. Υ	PH	
STATE	3: 54	7

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing

Public Access Help

3/1/2005

https://efile.sunbiz.org/scripts/efilcovr.exe

Mar-16-05 06:15pm

From-Katz Barron Squitero & Faust, P.A.

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE SERVICE COMPANIES, INC.

PH 3: Ś

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation is THE SERVICE COMPANIES, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II ADDRESS

The principal and mailing address of the Corporation shall be 660 NW 125th Street, North Miami, FL 33168.

ARTICLE III DURATION

This corporation shall have a perpetual existence commencing upon filing of the Articles of Incorporation with the Florida Secretary of State.

ARTICLE IV PURPOSE

The Corporation shall be authorized to engage in and transact any and all lawful business within and without the State of Florida or United States for which corporations may be incorporated under Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, as amended and supplemented.

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

Mar-16-05 06

06:15pm From-Katz Barron Squitero & Faust.P.A.

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

ARTICLE V

POWERS

The Corporation shall have all of the powers conferred upon corporations organized pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, as amended and supplemented.

ARTICLE VI

CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue One Thousand (1,000) shares of One Dollar (\$1.00) par value common stock.

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles as Incorporator is: Don Horwitz, 660 NW 125th Street, North Miami, FL 33168.

ARTICLE VIII

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is 2699 S. Bayshore Drive, 7th Floor, Miami, FL 33133 and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is CORPCO, INC..

ARTICLE IX INITIAL DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have one (1) initial director. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the Bylaws but shall never be less than one. The initial director of this corporation shall be: Don Horwitz.

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

ARTICLE X INITIAL OFFICERS

The following shall be the initial officers of the Corporation:

President -	Don Horwitz
Secretary -	Sharon Richter
Treasurer -	Sharon Richter
Vice President -	Henry DeLeon

<u>ARTICLE XI</u> LIMITATION ON DIRECTOR LIABILITY

A director shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or the holders of shares of capital stock for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except (i) for any breach of the duty of loyalty of such director to the Corporation or such holders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 607.0831 of the Florida Business Corporation Act ("FBCA"), or (iv) for any transaction from which such director derives an improper personal benefit. If the FBCA is hereafter amended to authorize the further or broader elimination or limitation of the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the FBCA, as so amended. No repeal or modification of this Article 6 shall adversely affect any right of or protection afforded to a director of the Corporation existing immediately prior to such repeal or modification.

ARTICLE XII INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify and advance expenses to, and may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of, its officers and directors to the fullest extent permitted by law as now or hereafter in effect. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Bylaws may provide for indemnification and advancement of expenses to officers, directors, employees and agents on such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors may from time to time deem appropriate or advisable.

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

4 2 5 5						
Mar-16-05	06:16pm	From-Katz Barron Squitero & Faust,P.A.	305-285-9227	T-812	P 005/005	F-535
 •	— <u> </u>		· · ·	 		
	and the second se					
	fact to see					
	1- # # #					

Fax Audit No: H05000051325 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have made and subscribed these Articles of Incorporation, this _____ day of March, 2005.

Don Horwitz Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE OF BEGISTERED AGENT

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above exponention at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept this appointment of, and designation as, registered agent for service of process within the State of Florida of the proposed corporation named in the Articles of Incorporation hereinabove set forth and do hereby further state that we may be found as registered agent for service of process upon said proposed corporation at the address set forth in Article VIII of such Articles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, as said registered agent. I have caused this Statement to be

CORPCO, INC.

Br: Curlo & led Name: Erica LiEnghish Title: Vice President

HAR PH 3: 54 FLURN

Hax Audit No: H05000051325 3

4